

Before the Appellate Board National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Office, Atta Turk Avenue (East), G5/1, Islamabad Tel. No.+92 051 2013200 Fax No. +92 051 2600030 Website: www.nepra.org.pk E-mail: office@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/AB/Appeal-107/POI-2016/ /356 -/360

December 05, 2016

- Arif Ullah Khan, (Jehan Ara Begum), S/o Atta Ullah Khan, Flat No. 18, Plot No. 1-K/5, Al-Zafar Square, Nazimabad No. 01, Karachi
- 2. The Chief Executive Officer, K-Electric, KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, DHA-II, Karachi

3. Asif Shajer,
Deputy General Manager,
K-Electric, KE House, 39-B,
Sunset Boulevard, DHA-II,
Karachi

- 4. Ms. Tatheera Fatima,
 Deputy General Manager,
 K-Electric Ltd,
 3rd floor, KE Block,
 Civic Centre, Gulshan-e-Jobal,
 Karachi
- Electric Inspector,
 Karachi Region-II,
 Block No. 51, Pak Secretariat,
 Shahra-e-Iraq, Saddar,
 Karachi

Subject:

Appeal Titled K-Electric Ltd Vs. Arif Ullah Khan Against the Decision Dated 04.05.2016 of the Electric Inspector/PO1 to Government of the Sindh Karachi Region-II, Karachi

Please find enclosed herewith the decision of the Appellate Board dated 02.12.2016, regarding the subject matter, for information and necessary action accordingly.

Encl: As Above

No. NEPRA/AB/Appeal-074/POI-2016//56/

Forwarded for information please.

(Ikram Shakeel)

December 05, 2016

Assistant Director
Appellate Board

1. Registrar

2. Director (CAD)

CC:

1. Member (CA)



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Before Appellate Board

In the matter of

Appeal No. NEPRA/Appeal-107/2016

For the appellant:

Mr. Nursing Lal Manager

Mr. Masahib Ali Deputy Manager Mr. Imran Hanif Assistant Manager

ivir, miran Hami Assistant ivianager

Mr. M. Shamim Akhtar Assistant Manager

For the respondent:

Nemo

DECISION

- 1. As per facts of the case, a person namely Arif Ullah Khan challenged the detection bill amounting to Rs. 88,370/- for 5,716 units for the period from 20.12.2013 to 19.06.2014 charged to the domestic connection with Ref. No. AL-606123 vide the application dated 08.09.2014 before the Provincial Office of Inspection, Karachi Region-II, Karachi (POI). POI disposed of the matter vide its decision dated 04.05.2016.
- 2. K-Electric being aggrieved with the decision of POI dated 04.05.2016 (impugned decision) has filed the instant appeal. During the hearing of the appeal on 28.11.2016 and from examination of the record placed before us, it is observed that the application against the detection bill was filed before POI by Mr. Arif Ullah Khan but in the impugned decision as well as in the instant



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

appeal name of Mrs. Jehan Ara Begum is also included as the respondent within brackets. Due to this ambiguity it is difficult to determine as to who is the actual respondent to whom notice of the appeal may be issued.

- 3. In view of reason mentioned in foregoing paragraphs, without going into merit of the case, the matter is remanded back to POI for deciding the matter afresh with. clear description of the name of the parties.
- 4. The appeal is disposed of in above terms.

Muhammad Qamar-uz-Zaman Member

Date: 02,12,2016

Nadir Ali Khoso Convener Muhammad Shafique Member